

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
WESTERN DIVISION

---

NATIONAL TRUCKING FINANCIAL )  
RECLAMATION SERVICES, LLC, )  
BRUCE TAYLOR, EDIS TRUCKING, )  
INC., JERRY FLOYD, MIKE CAMPBELL, )  
PAUL OTTO, TOWNES TRUCKING, INC., )  
R&R TRANSPORTATION, INC., OHIO )  
AUTO DELIVERY, INC., and EAGLE )  
MOTOR FREIGHT, INC., individually, and )  
on behalf of all others similarly situated, )

Case No. 4:13-cv-00250-JMM

Plaintiffs, )

vs. )

PILOT CORPORATION, PILOT TRAVEL )  
CENTERS, LLC D/B/A PILOT FLYING J, )  
FJ MANAGEMENT, INC., CVC CAPITAL )  
PARTNERS, JAMES A. "JIMMY" )  
HASLAM, III, MARK HAZELWOOD, )  
MITCH STEENROD, SCOTT WOMBOLD, )  
JOHN FREEMAN, VINCENT GRECO and )  
BRIAN MOSHER, )

Defendants. )

---

**DEFENDANTS PILOT CORPORATION AND PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
II. THE PARTIES’ SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT .....	3
III. THE COURT’S PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER .....	6
IV. THE PARTIES’ COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT’S ORDER .....	7
A. DIA Has Been Engaged in a Comprehensive Review of The Settlement Class Members’ Accounts .....	7
B. The Parties Provided Individual Notice to Members of the Settlement Class .....	8
C. Members of the Settlement Class Received Information Relating to the Settlement Through the Settlement Website .....	10
D. The Parties Provided Notice By Press Release .....	10
E. Defendants Complied with the Class Action Fairness Act’s Notice Requirements .....	11
V. NO MEMBERS OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS HAVE OBJECTED TO THE SETTLEMENT AND APPROXIMATELY ONE PERCENT HAVE OPTED OUT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE .....	12
A. The Standards for Final Approval of the Settlement .....	12
B. The Terms of the Settlement Are Objectively Reasonable, Particularly In Light of the Risks of Continued Class Litigation .....	12
C. Defendants’ Financial Condition Weighs in Favor of Approval .....	15
D. The Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation Weighs in Favor of Final Settlement Approval .....	16

	<u>Page</u>
E. There Have Been No Objections to the Settlement .....	17
F. The Settlement Was Reached Through Good-Faith Bargaining Between Experienced Counsel .....	18
II. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS .....	19
A. Rule 23(a) Is Satisfied for Settlement Purposes .....	21
1. The Settlement Class Is So Numerous That Joinder of All Members Is Impracticable.....	21
2. There Are Questions of Law or Fact Common to All Class Members for Settlement Purposes .....	21
3. The Typicality Requirement Is Satisfied for Settlement Purposes .....	21
4. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Settlement Class' Interests .....	22
B. The Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) for Settlement Purposes .....	23
III. THE PARTIES' NOTICE AND METHODS OF NOTICE DISSEMINATION SATISFY RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Air Lines Stewards &amp; Stewardesses Ass’n v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 101 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	15
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 18, 21
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Garner v. Butterball, LLC</i> , No. 4:10CV01025 JLH, 2012 WL 570000 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 22, 2012).....	22
<i>Ginardi v. Frontier Gas Servs., LLC</i> , No. 4:11-cv-00420-BRW, 2012 WL 1377052 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 19, 2012).....	22
<i>Gotthelf v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 525 F. App’x. 94 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	25
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 23
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	24

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Austria &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	18
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-MD-1873, 2012 WL 4513344 (E.D. La. Sept. 27, 2012).....	25
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	24
<i>In re Ky. Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. &amp; Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 364 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in the Gulf of Mex., on Apr. 20, 2010</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012).....	24
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	17
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Minn. 2009).....	15
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 17
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 11-MD-2247 ADM/JJK, 2012 WL 2512750 (D. Minn. June 29, 2012) .....	18
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12, 24
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 12
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013) .....	15, 16
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	17

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	25
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	22
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	24
<i>Schmidt v. Fuller Brush Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>Simmons v. Enter. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 4:10CV00625 AGF, 2012 WL 718640 (E.D. Mo. March 6, 2012).....	19
<i>Snell v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. Civ. 97-2784 RLE, 2000 WL 1336640 (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2000) .....	17
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	12, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 18
<i>Wineland v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 669 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	14, 17
<i>Zimmer Paper Prods. Inc. v. Berger &amp; Montague, P.C.</i> , 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985).....	26
 <b><u>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	21

	<u>Page</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	15, 20, 23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	2, 12
